An employee may begin using voluntary shared leave after all available bonus, annual, 
and sick leave has been exhausted. While using voluntary shared leave, employees 
continue to earn leave. 

B. The amount of voluntary shared leave a recipient may receive is one thousand forty 
(1,040) hours per year, either continuously or, if for the same condition, on a recurring 
basis. However, the president, or designee, may grant continuation, on a month-to-
month basis, to a maximum of two thousand eighty (2,080) hours, if the president, or 
designee, would have otherwise granted leave without pay.  

C. A college employee donating sick leave to an immediate family member may donate up 

to one thousand forty (1,040) hours but may not reduce the donor's sick leave account 
below forty (40) hours. Employees who donate sick leave shall be notified in writing of 
the State retirement credit consequences of donating sick leave. The minimum amount 
of sick leave to be donated is four (4) hours.